

PR-1363

PRESS RELEASE 新聞稿

Special Measures for Rail Services Connecting the Airport on 1 October

(HONG KONG, 30 September 2019, 1800hrs) – In view of the online calls for attempts to block traffic to Hong Kong International Airport (HKIA) tomorrow (1 October), Airport Authority Hong Kong (AA) has been working closely with the airport community and public transport operators to implement special measures to ensure the smooth operations of HKIA.

From 1400hrs tomorrow until close of service, airport-bound Airport Express trains will only take passengers from Hong Kong Station to the airport and will not stop at the Kowloon, Tsing Yi and AsiaWorld-Expo Stations, while city-bound Airport Express service will only stop at Hong Kong Station. In-town check-in service at Kowloon Station will be suspended for the whole day tomorrow.

Access control at the terminal buildings of HKIA is being implemented. Only bona fide passengers with a valid air ticket or boarding pass for a flight in the next 24 hours and a valid travel document will be allowed to enter the terminal buildings. Airport security and AA staff will be deployed to Hong Kong Station of Airport Express Line tomorrow to assist checks with travellers heading to the airport regarding required documents or proof.

Car Park 1 of the airport will be closed starting from 1200hrs tomorrow due to operational considerations.

Passengers are advised to allow sufficient time to travel to the airport. Passengers can also check with their respective airlines, or the airport's website and "HKG My Flight" mobile app for updated flight information.

-- Ends --

Media Enquiry Hotline:(852) 2188 7152Contact Email:media@hkairport.comAirport Authority Website:http://www.hongkongairport.com

AIRPORT AUTHORITY HONG KONG 香港機場管理局

HKIA TOWER, 1 SKY PLAZA ROAD, HONG KONG INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, LANTAU, HONG KONG 香港大嶼山香港國際機場翔天路 1 號機場行政大樓 TELEPHONE 電話 (852) 2188 7111 FACSIMILE 傳真 (852) 2824 0717 WEBSITE 網址 WWW.HONGKONGAIRPORT.COM